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I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

1. On December 3, 2020, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 125946, which alleges that Skyline Towing and Recovery, LLC (Skyline Towing) violated Rules 6107, 6507(d)(I), and 6508(b)(I) of the Commission’s Towing Rules
 on February 24, 2020.  
CPAN No. 125946 states that the civil penalty assessed for the alleged violations is $2,788.75, but that if Skyline Towing pays the civil penalty within ten calendar days of its receipt of the CPAN, the civil penalty will be reduced to $1,394.38.  Finally, the CPAN states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the CPAN will convert into a Notice of Complaint to Appear and a hearing will be scheduled at which the Commission Staff will seek the “Total Amount” of $2,788.75.
  The CPAN also states that the Commission may order Skyline Towing to cease and desist from violating statutes and Commission rules.
  

The CPAN further alleges that the Commission served the CPAN by 
U.S. Certified Mail at 60 Blue Heron Drive, Thornton, Colorado 80241-4102 (Blue Heron Drive Address).  The Commission also sent the CPAN by U.S. Certified Mail to 10268 W. 52nd Place, Unit 102, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-6746 (West 52nd Place Address).  These two addresses 
are different from Skyline Towing’s addresses on file with the Commission, which 

2. are 2797 Wewatta Way, Apt. 1020, Denver, CO 80216 (Wewatta Way Address) and 5305 Adams Street, Yard #2, Denver, Colorado 80216 (Adams Street Address).
3. Skyline Towing has not paid any amount, much less the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, of the CPAN.  

4. On December 23, 2020, the Commission referred this proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The proceeding was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ. 

5. On December 23, 2020, Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed their notice of intervention and entry of appearance.  

6. On January 29, 2021, the ALJ issued Decision No. R21-0052-I that adopted a procedural schedule and scheduled a remote prehearing conference and remote evidentiary hearing for March 15, 2021 and March 19, 2021, respectively.  Decision No. R21-0052-I required each party to file and serve: (a) its witness and exhibit list; and (b) copies of exhibits.  The deadlines to do so were February 10, 2021 for Staff and March 3, 2021 for Skyline Towing.

7. On February 10, 2021, Staff filed and served its witness and exhibit list and copies of exhibits.  

On February 19, 2021, the U.S. Postal Service returned the copy of Decision 
No. R21-0052-I that had been served by U.S. Mail at the Wewatta Way Address, which is the 

8. primary address supplied by Skyline Towing.  The following was printed on a yellow strip on the envelope:

RETURN TO SENDER

VACANT

UNABLE TO FORWARD

Commission Staff resent Decision No. R21-0052-I by U.S. Mail to the Adams Street Address, which is an alternative address supplied by Skyline Towing.  

9. Skyline Towing did not file its witness and exhibit list and copies of exhibits before the remote prehearing conference.      

10. On March 15, 2021, the ALJ held the remote prehearing conference scheduled in Decision No. R21-0052-I.  Skyline Towing failed to appear.  The ALJ noted that Staff alleged that it served the CPAN by U.S. Certified Mail at the Blue Heron Drive Address, which is not on file with the Commission and thus is not the address to which the Commission sent Decision 
No. R21-0052-I.  Instead, the Commission initially sent Decision No. R21-0052-I by U.S. Mail to the Wewatta Way Address.  When the USPS returned the Decision as undeliverable at that address, the Commission resent it to the West 52nd Place Address.  The ALJ also noted that, under Commission Rules, Skyline Towing is required to provide contact information to the Commission and to notify the Commission in writing of any change to that contact information – a requirement that Skyline Towing appears not to have fulfilled.  See Commission Rule 6005(b), 4 CCR 723-6.  Nevertheless, given that the CPAN and Decision No. R21-0052-I had been sent to different addresses, the ALJ decided out of an abundance of caution to: (a) vacate the remote hearing scheduled for March 19, 2021 and reset it to May 25, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.; (b) schedule a remote prehearing conference for May 19, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.; and (c) amend the procedural schedule, as specified below.  

11. On March 19, 2021, the ALJ issued Decision No. R21-0164-I that memorialized the decisions made at the March 15, 2021 remote prehearing conference, including the rescheduling of the hearing to May 25, 2021.  Decision No. R21-0164-I also established new deadlines of April 9, 2021 and May 7, 2021 for Staff and Skyline Towing, respectively, to file and serve a witness list and exhibits. Finally, the ALJ directed Commission Staff to serve Decision No. R21-0164-I on Skyline Towing at the Blue Heron Drive Address, the West 52nd Place Address, the Wewatta Way Address, and the Adams Street Address.   

12. After the issuance of Decision No. R21-0164-I, Staff identified another address that was potentially associated with Skyline Towing.  That address is 11915 Newton Street, Westminster, Colorado 80031 (Newton Street Address).  Staff sent Decision No. R21-0164-I to the Newton Street Address.  

13. On April 9, 2021, Staff filed and served its amended witness and exhibit lists and copies of exhibits.  

14. On April 29, 2021, the ALJ issued Decision No. R21-0253-I that moved the start time of the remote prehearing conference from 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. on May 19, 2021.

15. On May 14, 2021, the envelopes carrying Decision No. R21-0253-I that had been addressed to the West 52nd Place Address and the Wewatta Way Address were returned to the Commission with the following printed on a yellow strip on the envelopes:

RETURN TO SENDER

INSUFFICIENT ADDRESS

UNABLE TO FORWARD

“Yard #2” was omitted from the West 52nd Place Address printed on one envelope and 
“Apt. 1020” was omitted from the Wewatta Way Address printed on the other envelope. 

16. On May 19, 2021, the ALJ held the remote prehearing conference.  Nobody appeared on behalf of Skyline Towing at the scheduled time.  As a result, the ALJ took a recess to allow Skyline Towing more time to appear.  However, Skyline Towing did not appear when the ALJ reconvened the hearing.  Neither the ALJ nor any member of Staff had received any communication from anybody purporting to represent Skyline Towing requesting that the remote prehearing conference be continued.  Because the envelopes returned on May 14, 2021 contained Decision No. R21-0253-I that merely changed the start time of the remote prehearing conference, and none of the envelopes containing Decision No. R21-0164-I that, among other things scheduled the remote hearing, had been returned, the ALJ decided to go forward with the remote hearing on May 25, 2021.  

17. On May 25, 2021, the hearing took place as scheduled.  Again, nobody appeared on behalf of Skyline Towing at the scheduled time.  As a result, the ALJ took a recess to allow Skyline Towing more time to appear.  However, Skyline Towing did not appear when the ALJ reconvened the hearing.  Again, neither the ALJ nor any member of Staff had received any communication from anybody purporting to represent Skyline Towing requesting that the hearing be continued.  As a result, the hearing went forward as scheduled.   

18. At the hearing, Investigator Joe O’Haver testified on behalf of Staff.  Exhibit 
Nos. 100, 101, 101C, 102, 102C, 103, 104, 105, 106, 106C, 107, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 114C, 115, and 116 were admitted into the evidentiary record.  As the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ took the matter under advisement. 

19. In reaching this Recommended Decision the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.     

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Investigation that Led to CPAN No. 125946

20. The investigation that led to CPAN No. 125946 started with a consumer complaint concerning a charge resulting from a nonconsensual tow performed by Skyline Towing.  Investigator O’Haver investigated the complaint and discovered that Skyline Towing is related to Phoenix Towing and Recovery, LLC (Phoenix).  Alexander E. Yoder (Alex Yoder) is the owner and designated agent of Skyline Towing.  Larry P. Yoder (Larry Yoder) is the owner and designated agent of Phoenix.
  Citing Commission records, Investigator O’Haver testified that the Commission revoked Phoenix’s towing permit as the result of one or more CPANs filed against Phoenix.
  According to Investigator O’Haver, Alex Yoder is the son of Larry Yoder and worked for his dad at Phoenix.  

21. Investigator O’Haver’s investigation further revealed that Alin Ristea worked for Skyline Towing, towed the Complainant’s vehicle on February 24, 2020 on behalf of Skyline Towing from 320 South Colorado Boulevard in Glendale (320 South Colorado Boulevard) to an impound lot located at 1451 South Bannock Street in Denver (South Bannock Street Lot), and released the complainant’s vehicle from the South Bannock Street Lot on February 25, 2020.
   However, Mr. Ristea did not have a valid driver’s license on February 24 and 25, 2020.  In fact, Mr. Ristea’s license was suspended on July 23, 2018 and had not been reinstated as of 
February 16, 2021.
  

22. In addition, Investigator O’Haver obtained from Alex Yoder an agreement that Skyline Towing contended authorized Skyline Towing to tow vehicles from 320 South Colorado Boulevard on February 24, 2020.  However, the agreement was executed by Alex Yoder and the owner of 320 South Colorado Boulevard on March 2, 2020, seven days after the tow at issue in this proceeding took place.
  In addition, the agreement does not attempt to provide retroactive authorization for tows conducted before the execution of the agreement.  Instead, it states that the term of the agreement commences with the execution date of the agreement.
  Finally, neither Alex Yoder nor anybody else representing Skyline Towing provided any other form of purported authorization for the February 24, 2020 tow. 

23. Investigator O’Haver further determined that Skyline Towing has never identified to the Commission the Bannock Street Lot to which Mr. Ristea towed the vehicle.  The only impound lot identified by Skyline Towing to the Commission was the Adams Street Address.
  In addition, Investigator O’Haver inspected the Bannock Street Lot and found that it had neither signage identifying Skyline Towing or providing contact information for Skyline Towing, nor lights providing illumination of the lot.

24. On May 14, 2020, Investigator O’Haver sent a letter notifying Skyline Towing that the tow conducted on February 24, 2020 violated Commission Rules 6005(c) and 6507(d) and requested Skyline Towing to provide a refund to the Complainant of all fees charged for the tow.
  Investigator O’Haver subsequently had one or more conversations with Mr. Yoder concerning the letter, which culminated in Mr. Yoder’s agreement to issue the refund by check and provide it to Investigator O’Haver who would then provide the check to the Complainant.
  However, Mr. Yoder never provided the refund check to Investigator O’Haver or anybody else at the Commission.

B. CPAN No. 125946

25. On December 1, 2020, Inspector O’Haver signed CPAN No. 125946 described in paragraph 1 above.  On December 3, 2020, the Commission served CPAN No. 125946 by certified mail, return receipt requested, at the Blue Heron Address.  

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. Jurisdiction

26. The CPAN alleges violations of Commission Rules 6107, 6507(d)(I), and 6508(b)(I).
  Section 40-7-116(I)(a), C.R.S. specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations,” of, among other things, Commission Rules.
  Accordingly, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.

27. In addition, Skyline Towing was served with CPAN No. 125946.
  The Commission thus has personal jurisdiction over Skyline Towing. 

28. Finally, Skyline Towing was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing scheduled in Decision No. R21-0164-I at the two addresses supplied by Skyline Towing to the Commission and three others identified by Transportation Staff as associated with Skyline Towing.   
B. Burden of Proof

29. Staff bears the burden of proving its case by a preponderance of the evidence.
  Conversely, Skyline Towing bears the burden of proving any affirmative defense by a preponderance of the evidence.
  In both cases, the evidence must be “substantial evidence,” which is defined as “such relevant evidence as a reasonable [person’s] mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion ... it must be enough to justify, if the trial were to a jury, a refusal to direct a verdict when the conclusion sought to be drawn from it is one of fact for the jury.”
  A party has satisfied its burden under this standard when the evidence, on the whole, tips in favor of that party.  
C. Alleged Violation of Rule 6107

30. Rule 6107 states, in relevant part, that “[a] Motor Carrier shall not permit a Person to act as a Driver unless the Person . . . has a valid Driver’s license.”  A “Towing Carrier” is a “Motor Carrier that provides towing of Motor Vehicles pursuant to a Towing Permit granted by the Commission.”
  A “Driver” is a “a Person who drives or applies to drive a Motor Vehicle for a Motor Carrier, regardless of whether such Person drives as an employee or Independent Contractor.”

31. Here, the ALJ concludes based on the evidence presented at the hearing that: 
(a) Alin Ristea acted on behalf of Skyline Towing in towing the Complainant’s vehicle on February 24, 2020; (b) Skyline Towing was operating as a “towing carrier” on February 24, 2020 during the two of the Complainant’s vehicle; and (c) Alin Ristea did not have a valid driver’s license on February 24, 2020 when he towed Complainant’s vehicle on behalf of Skyline Towing.  Accordingly, the ALJ concludes that Skyline Towing violated Rule 6107.
    

D. Alleged Violation of Rule 6507(d)(I) 

32. Rule 6507(d)(I) states that “[a] towing carrier shall maintain a clearly visible sign at the entrance to any storage facility where a motor vehicle has been towed as a nonconsensual tow.  Such sign shall state the name of the business, telephone number, and hours of operation.”
  Here, as found above, Investigator O’Haver inspected the Bannock Street Lot to which 
Mr. Ristea towed Complainant’s vehicle and found that the Bannock Street Lot did not have a sign identifying Skyline Towing, Skyline Towing’s telephone number, or Skyline Towing’s hours of operation.  Accordingly, the ALJ concludes that Skyline Towing violated Rule 6507(d)(I).

E. Alleged Violation of Rule 6508(b)(I)

33. Rule 6508(b)(I) states that: 

[a] towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met: (A) the towing carrier is directed to perform a tow by a law enforcement officer; (B) the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow by the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of the motor vehicle; or (C) the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.

34. Here, the agreement that Skyline Towing contended authorized Skyline Towing to tow vehicles from 320 South Colorado Boulevard on February 24, 2020 was not executed by the parties until March 2, 2020, which was seven days after the tow at issue in this proceeding took place.
  In addition, the term of the agreement commenced with the execution date of the agreement, and thus did not attempt to provide retroactive authorization for any tows performed at 320 South Colorado Boulevard before March 2, 2020.
  Finally, neither Alex Yoder nor anybody else representing Skyline Towing provided any other evidence of alleged authorization for the February 24, 2020 tow, including direction from a law enforcement office to perform the tow or authorization from the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of the motor vehicle towed by Mr. Ristea on February 24, 2020.  Accordingly, the ALJ concludes that Skyline Towing did not have proper authorization to tow the Complainant’s vehicle on 
February 24, 2020, and thus violated Rule 6508(b)(I).  
F. Penalty   
35. Having concluded that Skyline Towing violated Rules 6107, 6507(d)(I), and 6508(b)(I) of the Commission’s Towing Rules
 on February 24, 2020, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed.  Rule 1302(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1302 provides:

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

i.
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

ii.
the degree of the Skyline Towing’s culpability;

iii.
[Skyline Towing’s] history of prior offenses;

iv.
[Skyline Towing’s] ability to pay;

v.
any good faith efforts by [Skyline Towing] in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

vi.
the effect on [Skyline Towing’s] ability to continue in business;

vi.
the size of the business of [Skyline Towing]; and

viii.
such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

36. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., provides in relevant part that:

Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section [relating to summary suspensions of certificates and permits], the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist . . . for the following reasons:  

(a) 
A violation of this article.
37. Here, factors one through iii and v of Rule 1302(b) weigh heavily against Skyline Towing.  The gravity of the violations is substantial, as requiring towing operators to employ drivers who are licensed to drive and to provide signage at their storage lots is critical to protecting the public.  Skyline Towing’s culpability is enhanced by Alex Yoder’s previous association with Phoenix, which was owned by his dad and had its permit revoked by the Commission as the result of one or more CPANs filed against Phoenix,
 and his failure to be forthcoming with Investigator O’Haver. Finally, there is little evidence that Skyline Towing has made good-faith efforts to achieve compliance with the law governing towing services.  

38. No evidence of mitigating factors was presented at the hearing.  
39. Based on the foregoing, the ALJ concludes that the nature, aggravating circumstances, gravity of the violations of Rules 6107, 6507(d)(I), and 6508(b)(I) of the Commission’s Towing Rules,
 and lack of effort by Skyline Towing to comply with the laws regulating towing entities, warrant assessment of the maximum civil penalty of $2,788.75, including the 15 percent surcharge.  
40. As noted, Skyline Towing has displayed disregard for the law regulating towing services.  Based on substantial evidence in the record proving the violations by Skyline Towing and the aggravating factors found in this Decision, therefore, Skyline Towing will be ordered to cease and desist from violating the rules and statutes regulating towing entities.

41. Finally, Skyline Towing will be ordered to provide full restitution to the Complainant pursuant to Rule 6511(g) of the Commission’s Towing Rules.
  

42. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.    

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Skyline Towing and Recovery, LLC (Skyline Towing) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $500.00 for its violations stated in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 125946, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $2,788.75.  

2. Not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding, Skyline Towing shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty and the surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1.
3. Skyline Towing is hereby ordered to cease and desist, as of the effective date of this Decision, from violating Rules 6107, 6507(d)(I), and 6508(b)(I) of the Commission’s Towing Rules.

4. Skyline Towing is ordered to provide full restitution to the Complainant pursuant to Rule 6511(g) of the Commission’s Towing Rules.
  

5. Proceeding No. 20G-0533TO is closed.  

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge
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